THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

1 s t  P ro o f  •  0 2 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 A p p 4 a ( c o p y c i r ) ( C l i e n t )

3. Summary of the effects on changes in accounting policies

The effects of the changes in accounting policies described in Note 2 on the results for the

Relevant Periods are as follows:

Total effects for the

year ended 31 December

2003 2004 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fair value changes on investment property

(Note a) – – 454

Imputed interest expenses on amount due to

immediate holding company (Note b) – – (16,989)

Increase in loss for the year – – (16,535)

Notes:

(a) Effect on adoption of HKAS 40

(b) Effect on adoption of HKAS 39

– 191 –

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ACQUISITIONS SINCE
THE LATEST PUBLISHED AUDITED ACCOUNTS

1 s t  P ro o f  •  0 2 / 0 4 / 2 0 0 7  •  C A S H  •  0 7 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 A p p 4 a ( c o p y c i r ) ( C l i e n t )

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 1 January 2005 as at 31

December 2004 are summarised below:

As at 31 December 2004

As at As at

31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005

(originally stated) (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Club memberships 1,760 (1,760) –

Available-for-sale investments – 1,760 1,760

Listed investments in securities 19,083 (19,083) –

Listed investments held for trading – 19,083 19,083

Amount due to immediate holding

company (288,381) 16,989 (271,392)

Other assets and liabilities 83,132 – 83,132

Total effects on assets and liabilities (184,406) 16,989 (167,417)

Capital reserve – 16,989 16,989

Other equity (184,406) – (184,406)

Total effects on equity (184,406) 16,989 (167,417)

The application of the new HKFRSs has had no material effects to the Group’s equity as at

1 January 2005.

4. Significant accounting policies

The financial information has been prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain

financial instruments, which are measured at fair value as explained in the accounting policies set

out below, and in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong including

HKFRSs issued by HKICPA. In addition, the combined financial information includes applicable

disclosure required by the Rules Governing the Listing Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong